
Statutory Instrument No. 121 of 1980

C O N T R O L  O F  G O O D S  A C T
(C a p .  43 :0 7 )

CONTROL OF GOODS (PETROLEUM PRICES) (AMENDMENT) 
(NO. 6) REGULATIONS, 1980
(Publ i s hed on  17th October,  1980)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS
REGULATION

1. C itation
2. Amendment of Schedule to S.I. 28 of 1980

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred on the M in ister of Commerce and Industry 
by section 3 of the Control of Goods Act, the following Regulations are hereby made —

1. These Regulations m ay be cited as the Control of Goods (Petroleum  
Prices) (Amendment) (No. 6) Regulations, 1980.

2. The Control of Goods (Petroleum Prices) Regulations, 1980, are 
hereby am ended by substituting for the Schedule thereto the following 
new Schedule —

Citation

Amendment 
of Schedule 
to S.I. 2K 
of L980

“SCHEDULE
R etail price per litre , except as otherwise indicated, in thebe, (which price includes the reta il m argin for 
dealers of 3,0 thebe per litre on petrol, 1,7 thebe per litre  on illum inating  paraffin and 2,0 thebe per litre 
on power paraffin and diesel.)

Pla c e
R e g u l a r
P e t r o l

S u p e r
P e t r o l

I l l u m in a t i n g  Paraf fin
(a) {*>)

per litre per 750 ml

P o w e r
Paraffin

Low Rale  
Diesel

M id d l e
Diesel

H ig h  Rate  
Diesel

A chillus 57,20 57,80 43,20 32,00 45,00 45,20 46,20 55,20
African Ranches 57,10 57,70 43,10 32,00 44,90 45,10 46,10 55,10
Artesia 54,50 55,10 40,70 30,00 42,80 43,00 44,00 53,00
Bathoen 53,80 54,40 40,10 30,00 42,20 42,40 43,40 52,40
Bobonong 57,40 58,00 43,40 32,00 45,20 45,40 46,40 55,40
Chobe 60,20 60,80 46,20 34,(X) 48,00 48,20 49,20 58,20
Dibete 54,70 55,30 40,90 30,00 42,80 43,00 44,00 53,00
Dibete -F 2 km 54,90 55,50 41,10 31,00 43,20 43,20 44,20 5:1.20
Ditshegwane 55,40 56,00 41,70 31,00 43,80 44,00 45,00 54,00
Folev 55,80 56,40 41,80 31,00 43,60 43,80 44,80 53,80
Francistown 55,80 56,40 41,80 31,00 43,60 43,80 44,80 53,80
Gaborone 54,00 54,60 40,30 30,00 42,40 42,60 43,60 52,60
Geluk 57,00 57,60 43,00 32,00 44,90 45,10 46,10 55,10
H ildavale 53,10 53,70 39,60 29,00 41,80 42,00 43,00 52,(X)
Kanve 54,60 55,20 40,90 30,00 43,00 43,20 44,20 53,20
Karoolaagte 54,20 54,80 40,50 30,00 42,60 42,80 43,80 52,80
Kasane 60,00 60,60 46,00 34,00 47,80 48,00 49,00 58,00
Kazungula 60,00 60,60 46,00 34,00 47,80 48,00 49,00 58,(X)
Kgale 54,00 54,60 40,30 30,00 42,40 42,60 49,60 52,60
Kgwakgwe 54,70 55,30 41,00 31,00 43,10 43,30 44,30 53,30
Leeubos 57,40 58,(X) 43,40 32,00 45,20 45,40 46,40 55,40
l.eralu 56,60 57,20 42,60 32,00 44,50 44,70 45,70 54,70
Lobatse 53,80 54,40 40,10 30,00 42,20 42,40 43,40 52,40
Longwope 57,30 57,90 43,30 32,00 45,10 45,30 46,30 55,30
Lose 55,10 55,70 41,20 31,00 43,10 43,30 44,30 53,30



R e g u l a r  S u p e r  I l l u m in a t i n g  Paraf f in  P o w e r  Low  R ate  M id d l e  H i g h  Rate  
P la c e  P e t r o l  (a) (b) Paraf fin D i e s e l  Rat e  D i e s e l  D ie s e l

p e r  li tre  p e r  750 m l

M achaneng
M ahalapve
M atsitam a
Maun
M ochudi
M oeng
M olepolole
M oshaneng
Moshupa
Nrata
Ngoma
Orapa
Otse
Oxenham Ranch
Palapye
Palla Road
Pandam atenga
P ilane
PiJikwe
Pitsane
Ramokgwebana
Ramotswa
Sebina
Selebi-Phikwe
Seleka
Serowe
Seru le
Shashe
Sherwood Ranch 
Shoshong 
Stewart Estate 
Su  n  nyside 
Tham aga 
Totome 
Tshesebe 
Zanzibar

56,10 56,70
55,10 55,70
57,00 57,60
60,00 60,60
54,40 55,00
56,40 57,00
54,80 55,40
54,70 55,30
54,80 55,40
57,70 58,30
60,50 61,10
58,10 58,70
53,80 54,40
56,80 57,40
55,40 56,00
55,00 55,60
59,20 59,80
54,20 54,80
55,90 56,50
53,10 53,70
56,00 56,60
54,00 54,60
56,60 57,20
56,10 56,70
57,20 57,80
56,20 56,80
55,60 56,20
55,80 56,40
56,70 57,30
55,70 56,30
55,60 56,20
56,80 57,40
54,60 55,20
56,90 57,50
56,00 56,60
57,30 57,90

41,00 31,00
41,20 31,00
43,00 32,00
46,00 34,00
40,70 30,00
42,40 32,00
41,10 31,00
41,00 31,00
41,10 31,00
43,70 33,00
46,50 35,00
44,10 33,00
40,10 30,00
42,80 32,00
41,40 31,00
41,10 31,00
45,20 34,00
40,50 30,00
41,90 31,00
39,60 29,00
46,90 32,00
40,30 30,00
42,60 32,00
42,10 31,00
43,20 32,00
42,20 31,00
41,60 31,00
41,80 31,00
42,70 32,00
41,80 31,00
41,70 31,00
42,80 32,00
40,90 30,00
42,90 32,00
41,90 31,00
43,30 32,00

44,10 44,30
43,10 43,30
44,80 45,00
47,80 48,00
42,70 42,90
44,30 44,50
43,20 43,40
43,10 43,30
43,20 43,40
45,50 45,70
48,30 48,50
45,90 46,10
42,20 42,40
44,70 44,90
43,30 43,50
43,00 43,20
47,CX) 47,20
42,50 42,70
43,80 44,00
41,90 42,00
43,70 44,90
42,40 42,60
44,40 44,60
44,(X) 44,20
45,10 45,30
44,10 44,30
43,40 43,60
43,60 43,80
44,60 44,80
43,70 43,90
43,60 43,80
44,70 44,90
43,00 43,20
44,70 44,90
43,70 43,90
45,10 45,30

45,30 54,30
44,30 53,30
46,00 55,00
49,00 58,00
43,90 52,90
45,50 54,50
44,40 53,40
44,30 53,30
44,40 53,40
46,70 55,70
49,50 58,50
47,10 56,10
43,40 52,40
45,90 54,90
44,50 53,50
44,20 53,20
48,20 57,20
43,70 52,70
45,00 54,00
43,00 52,00
43,90 53,90
43,60 52,60
45,60 54,60
45,20 54,20
46,30 55,30
45,30 54,30
44,60 53,60
44,80 53,80
45,80 54,80
44,90 53,90
44,80 53,80
45,90 54,90
44,20 53,20
45,90 54,90
44,90 53,90
46,30 55,30

MADE this 16th day of October, 1980.

M.P.K. NWAKO,
Minister of Commerce and Industry.
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